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Salary to Madrassa Teachers

†4291. KUNWAR DANISH ALI:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Government Madrassas in the country and the number of madrassas where quality education is being provided to students;

(b) whether pay grants worth Rs.6000/- is paid to teachers of madrassas since the year of 2010-11;

(c) if so, whether the Government proposes to increase the salary of Madrasas teachers;

(d) the number of years for which salary has not been paid to teachers in Uttar

Pradesh; and

(e) the reasons for not paying salaries at right time to teachers of Madrassas?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’)

(a): The Ministry of Education has been implementing a Scheme for Providing Quality Education in Madrassa (SPQEM) since 2014-15. The scheme provides financial assistance to encourage traditional institutions like Madarsas and Maktabs to introduce modern education through subjects such as Science, Mathematics, Social Studies, Hindi and English in their curriculum. The State-wise details of recognized Madrasas in the country is given at Annexure-I. The year wise total number of beneficiary Madrasas under SPQEM component is at Annexure-II.


(b) & (c): As per the guidelines, financial assistance is provided through the State Governments to support engagement of a maximum of three teachers per Madrasa for full time Graduate teachers @ Rs.6000/-p.m. and Post Graduate/B.Ed. teachers @Rs. 12000/-p.m on honorarium basis. In case the State Governments want to pay more than that, they may do so from their own funds.

(d) & (e): The Ministry of Education has released a total of Rs. 702.40 crore to the State Government of Uttar Pradesh from 2014-15 till date under Scheme for Providing Quality Education in Madrassa (SPQEM). The State Government releases funds to the concerned Madrassas which includes honorarium for teachers.

*****


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4291 TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2021 ASKED BY
HON’BLE MP KUNWAR DANISH ALI REGARDING “SALARY TO MADRASSA
TEACHERS”.

State/UTs Total Recognized Madarasa -
2018-19

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0
Andhra Pradesh 12
Arunachal Pradesh 0
Assam 0
Bihar 1590
Chandigarh 0
Chhattisgarh 267
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0
Daman & Diu 1
Delhi 0
Goa 0
Gujarat 4
Haryana 2
Himachal Pradesh 1
Jammu & Kashmir 34
Jharkhand 22
Karnataka 13
Kerala 3
Lakshadweep 0
Madhya Pradesh 1867
Maharashtra 46
Manipur 21
Meghalaya 0
Mizoram 0
Nagaland 0
Odisha 43
Puducherry 0
Punjab 0
Rajasthan 2471
Sikkim 0
Tamil Nadu 0
Telangana 0
Tripura 181
Uttar Pradesh 11621
Uttarakhand 342
West Bengal 609
Total 19150
Source UDISE+ 2018-19 (Provisonal)


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4291 TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2021 ASKED BY
HON’BLE MP KUNWAR DANISH ALI REGARDING “SALARY TO MADRASSA
TEACHERS”.

Year Total number of beneficiary Madrasas

2014-15 11654
2015-16 20727
2016-17 8706
2017-18 4720
2018-19 8562
2019-20 7488

2020-21 (till date) 8599

